The Board considers that the issue of Senior Notes and Warrants represent an opportunity to raise
funds for the Company to repay the 2013 Indebtedness and the 2014 Indebtedness and to raise
additional funds for financing the costs of the Group’s construction projects and to be used as the
general working capital of the Company.

– 23 –

FUND RAISING EXERCISE BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activity in the 12 months immediately preceding
the date of this announcement.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company had 4,818,312,935 Shares in issue. The
shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately
after the full exercise of the Subscription Rights (assuming that (aa) Warrants representing exercise
moneys of US$75,000,000 (equivalent to HK$585,000,000) will be issued; (bb) there will be no
further changes in the issued share capital of the Company prior to such exercise and (cc) there
will be no adjustment to the Strike Price) are as follows:

  Immediately after the
 As at the date of  full exercise of
 this announcement the Subscription Rights
 No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Rong De (Note) 3,139,456,533 65.16 3,139,456,533 61.43
Warrantholders — — 292,573,143 5.72
Public Shareholders 1,678,856,402 34.84 1,678,856,402 32.85

Total 4,818,312,935 100.00 5,110,886,078 100.00

Note: Rong De is beneficially owned as to 36.00% by Mr. Liao Tengjia, 34.06% by Mr. Chu Hing Tsung
and 29.94% by Mr. Chu Muk Chi, each being an executive Director.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement, the Controlling Shareholder and the Ultimate
Shareholders, each being a connected person of the Company, are required to provide collateral
security for the issue of the Senior Notes and the continuing terms of the Senior Notes, the
provision of such collateral security (and thus financial assistance) by such connected persons
of the Company constitute connected transactions of the Company under Chapter 14A of the